PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI936453

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Agent	04/03/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Interventional Pain Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	1800 Bridge Pkwy	
City:	Redwood City	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94065	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18329231
Patent Number:	10357368
Patent Number:	11737879

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2132897727

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2134262623

Email: measonpriest@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Ms. Michele Eason-Priest **Address Line 1:** 601 S Figueroa St Fl 41

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 152568.393717	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ms. Michele Eason-Priest	
SIGNATURE:	/Ms. Michele Eason-Priest/
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2025

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (Interventional Pain Technologies_ Inc.) [Executed]#page1.tiff

source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (Interventional Pain Technologies_ Inc.)

[Executed]#page2.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070744 FRAME: 0037

509119399

source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (Interventional Pain Technologies_ Inc.) [Executed]#page3.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070744 FRAME: 0038

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (the "<u>Release</u>") is made as of April 3, 2025 (the "<u>Release Date</u>") by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>"), having an address at 50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1290, Minneapolis, MN 55402 and an e-mail address of jrose@wilmingtontrust.com, for the benefit of INTERVENTIONAL PAIN TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), having an address at 1800 Bridge Pkwy, Redwood City, CA 94065 and an e-mail address of Rod.MacLeod@nevro.com.

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of January 25, 2024 with the Agent (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest in to and under all of such Grantor's Patent Collateral, including, but not limited to, the patents and patent applications referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (each, a "<u>Patent</u>," and, collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the Agent recorded the Patent Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on January 30, 2024 at Reel 066379, Frame 0844; and

WHEREAS, all outstanding amounts owed under any Loan Documents executed in connection with the Patent Security Agreement have been satisfied and paid in full, the Grantor has requested that the Agent release its security interest in the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Effective as of the Release Date, the Agent hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and forever terminates, releases and discharges the entirety of the security interest in and to and any continuing lien on the Patents and the Patent Collateral arising thereunder, including, without limitation, the Patents and Patent Applications referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Agent understands and agrees that this Release may (at the Grantor's sole cost and expense) be recorded by or for the Grantor with the USPTO, any successor office or agency thereto, and any other similar or equivalent office or agency throughout the world.
- 3. <u>Further Actions</u>. The Agent further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction that the Grantor may reasonably require to effect the intent and purpose of this Release, <u>provided</u> that all such documents are to be prepared by counsel to the Grantor and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by the Grantor.
- 4. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Patent Security Agreement.
- 5. <u>Electronic Signatures</u>. This Release may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Release on any number of separate counterparts (including by .pdf, DocuSign, facsimile or other electronic transmission), each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature page(s) to follow.]

P

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: ___

Title:

Vice President

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement]

REEL: 070744 FRAME: 0040

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS

Patent Registrations and Applications

Patent Applications

Application No.	Description	Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Registered Owner
18/329,231	System for Sacroiliac Joint Fusion	United States	06/05/2023	Interventional Pain Technologies, Inc.

Issued Patents

Patent No.	Description	Jurisdiction	Issue Date	Registered Owner
10,357,368	Sacroiliac Joint Implants and Implantation Methods	United States	7/23/2019	Interventional Pain Technologies, Inc.
11,737,879	Sacroiliac Joint Implants and Implantation Methods	United States	8/29/2023	Interventional Pain Technologies, Inc.

US-DOCS\158351455.2ACTIVE/136964323.3

RECORDED: 04/04/2025

PATENT REEL: 070744 FRAME: 0041